

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 20-1317 (consolidated with Nos. 20-1318, 20-1431, & 21-1009)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SIERRA CLUB, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, et al.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTION OF THE
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

REPLY BRIEF OF ENVIRONMENTAL PETITIONERS

BRADLEY MARSHALL
JORDAN LUEBKEMANN
Earthjustice
111 S. MLK Jr. Blvd.
Tallahassee FL, 32301
850-681-0031
bmarshall@earthjustice.org
jluebke@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Sierra Club, Center for Biological
Diversity, Clean Air Council, Delaware
Riverkeeper Network, Environmental
Confederation of Southwest Florida, and
Mountain Watershed Association.*

Dated: April 10, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Respondents Fail to Refute Environmental Petitioners’ Case that the LNG Rule Does Not Comply with the HMTA.....	2
A. Respondents Fail to Demonstrate Adequate Safety of the New Tank Car.....	3
B. The Totality of Operational Controls and Additional Measures Still Fails to Ensure Safe, Rail-Based Transportation of LNG.....	8
II. The Final Rule Violates the Procedural Notice and Comment and Public Participation Requirements of the APA by Authorizing the Transportation of LNG in an Entirely New Tank Car Design.....	9
A. The Proposed LNG Rule Gave No Notice PHMSA was Considering a New Tank Car Design.....	10
B. The Proposed LNG Rule Did Not Provide Notice of Additional Weight from New Tank Car Design and Higher Filling Density.....	16
III. PHMSA Violated NEPA by Not Preparing an Environmental Impact Statement and Not Allowing Public Comment on New Tank Car Design.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Petrol. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 862 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 501 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	15
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.R. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 38 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>ATK Launch Systems, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 669 F. 3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Blau v. Commissioner of IRS</i> , 924 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Brennan v. Dickson</i> , 45 F.4th 48 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>CSX Transp. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	9, 10
<i>Env’t Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Food & Water Watch v. FERC</i> , 28 F.4th 277 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	3
<i>GPA Midstream Assoc. v. United States Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 67 F.4th 1188 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety and Health Admin.</i> , 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Lilliputian Sys., Inc. v. PHMSA</i> , 741 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7

Monroe Energy, LLC v. EPA,
750 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....15

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022).....14

Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 108(f)(1)14

49 U.S.C. §§ 5101, 5103(b)2, 8

Regulations and Rules

49 C.F.R. § 172.102(c)(1)387.....12

76 Fed. Reg. 4,250 (Jan. 25, 2011)18

84 Fed. Reg. 56,964 (Oct. 24, 2019).....1, 6, 10, 11, 12

85 Fed. Reg. 44,994 (July 24, 2020).....1, 5, 16, 17
